denominated assets and liabilities held by entity with HK$ as its functional currency

and HK$ denominated assets held by entity with MOP as its functional currency, as it is

expected that there would be no material currency risk exposure.

The Group is mainly exposed to the currency risk of RMB against HK$.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% (2017: 10%) increase or

decrease in HK$ against RMB. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign

currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity

analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 10% (2017: 10%)

change in foreign currency rates. The following table indicates the impact to the profit/

loss after tax where HK$ strengthens 10% (2017: 10%) against the respective foreign

currencies. For a 10% (2017: 10%) weakening of HK$ against the foreign currency,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit/loss after tax.

Increase/

Increase/ (decrease) in

(decrease) profit for

in RMB rate the year

% HK$’000

2018
If HK$ weakens against RMB 10 630

If HK$ strengthens against RMB (10) (630)

2017
If HK$ weakens against RMB 10 2,481

If HK$ strengthens against RMB (10) (2,481)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Tempus Holdings Limited   /   ANNUAL REPORT 2018 175

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank

deposits (Note 24), interest-free amount due to an intermediate holding company (Note

28), fixed-rate obligations under finance leases (Note 31), convertible bonds (Note 33)

and senior note (Note 34). The management will take appropriate measures to manage

interest rate exposure if interest rate fluctuates significantly. The management considers

the fair value interest rate risk to the Group is insignificant.